

No. 10-63

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CORY R. MAPLES

Petitioner,

v.

KIM T. THOMAS,
ACTING COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICA CURIAE* DEBORAH A. DEMOTT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DEBORAH A. DEMOTT
DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
OF LAW
DURHAM, NC 27708
(919) 613-7082

WALTER DELLINGER
(*Counsel of Record*)
ANTON METLITSKY
LAURA CONN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
wdellinger@omm.com

Attorneys for Amica Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICA CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Court Has Suggested That Principles Of Agency Law Provide Guidance For When An Attorney’s Actions Should Be Attributed To His Client In The Habeas Corpus Context	6
II. Relevant Agency Doctrines	9
III. No Putative Agent Had Actual Authority To Bind Maples During The Relevant Period, And Agency Principles Thus Preclude Holding Maples Responsible For The Procedural Default In This Case	10
A. Maples’s Pro Bono Counsel Terminated Their Agency Before The Relevant Period, And Their Acts Thus Cannot Be Attributable To Maples	11
B. Local Counsel’s Conduct Cannot Be Imputed To Maples	15
C. The Failure Of Other Potential Agents At Sullivan & Cromwell To Respond To The Denial Of Maples’s Post-Conviction Petition Cannot Be Attributed To Maples	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IV. The Doctrine Of Apparent Authority Has No Application In This Context	22
A. The Doctrine Of Apparent Au- thority Does Not Apply In The Context Of A Lawyer And His Client, At Least In The Circum- stances Here.....	23
B. Even If The Doctrine Of Appar- ent Authority Were Generally Applicable, It Would Not Bind Maples Here.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	7, 14
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010).....	8
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	7
<i>Link v. Wabash R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	6, 7
<i>McLaughlin v. Lee</i> , 2000 WL 34336152 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 19, 2000).....	18
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alabama Rule of Professional Conduct 5.3(c)	21, 22
Floyd R. Mechem, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Agency</i> § 1189 (2d ed. 1914)	11
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Agency</i> (N. St. John Green revisor 1874, 8 th ed.).....	2, 3, 13, 17
<i>Restatement (Second) of Agency</i> (1958)	passim
<i>Restatement (Third) of Agency</i> (2006)	passim
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers</i> (2000)	23
